
From: Janet Whitlock
To: Gerry McChesney; Margaret Kolar; John Bradley
Cc: Damian Higgins; Daniel Welsh; Carolyn Marn
Subject: Luckenbach contingency request for Farallones mouse eradication project
Date: 08/14/2012 04:35 PM
Attachments: Luckenbach contingency summary budget Jul2012.xlsx

Hi All, 

I've attached a contingency funding request evaluation and budget for the
Luckenbach Natural Resource Damage Assessment.  The evaluation requests funding
from the Coast Guard's National Pollution Fund Center (NPFC) for four of the
Luckenbach restoration projects including the Farallones project.  In fact, the bulk of
the request is for the Farallones work.  This contingency request is to go out under
cover signed by the Authorized Official (Ren).  The Luckenbach Trustee Council,
which includes FWS, NOAA and CDFG, is signing a resolution supporting the
evaluation.  The cover from Ren will go with the resolution and the attached.   

We developed the evaluation in conjunction with the other Trustee agencies, the
Solicitor's office and through discussion of the issues with NPFC.  Please review the
last five pages of the word document that discuss the Farallones project and let me
know if  you have any comments.  

Thank you for your attention to this matter.
   
Janet Whitlock
Chief, NRDAR Branch 
US Fish and Wildlife Service, 
Sacramento Fish and Wildlife Office
2800 Cottage Way, Rm. 2605
Sacramento, CA 95825
(916) 414-6599
(916) 414-6713 (fax)

[attachment "Contingency request August 13 rev2.doc" deleted by Gerry

McChesney/SFBAY/R1/FWS/DOI]  

mailto:CN=Janet Whitlock/OU=SAC/OU=R1/OU=FWS/O=DOI
mailto:CN=Gerry McChesney/OU=SFBAY/OU=R1/OU=FWS/O=DOI
mailto:CN=Margaret Kolar/OU=SAC/OU=R1/OU=FWS/O=DOI@FWS
mailto:CN=John Bradley/OU=SFBAY/OU=R1/OU=FWS/O=DOI
mailto:CN=Damian Higgins/OU=R8/OU=FWS/O=DOI@FWS
mailto:CN=Daniel Welsh/OU=SAC/OU=R1/OU=FWS/O=DOI@FWS
mailto:CN=Carolyn Marn/OU=SAC/OU=R1/OU=FWS/O=DOI@FWS

contingency request

		LUCKENBACH CONTINGENCY REQUEST, July 2012

		Summary

		Nesting Habitat Restoration on Año Nuevo Island 

		original approved budget		$   1,024,000

		additional unforeseen costs		$153,600		Design and construction of "Habitat Ridge" structure to protect restored habitat

		total new budget		$   1,177,600

		contingency request		$   153,600





		Rat Eradication at Haida Gwaii

		original approved budget		$   193,439

		additional unforeseen costs		$12,538		due to increased costs in year 3 expenses (see budget on Haida Gwaii revised tab)

		additional unforeseen costs		$   16,478		due to 8% contracting fee thru NFWF

		total new budget		$   222,455

		contingency request		$   29,016

		Shearwater Colony Protection at Taiaroa Head, New Zealand

		original approved budget		$   55,649

		additional unforeseen costs		$   13,912		due to inflation of exchange rate between USD and NZD (see NZ revised tab)

		cost adjustments		$   (3,896)		due to cost reductions negotiated with contractors

		additional unforeseen costs		$   5,253		due to 8% contracting fee thru NFWF

		total new budget		$   70,918

		contingency request		$   15,269



		Mouse Eradication on the Farallon Islands

		original approved budget		$   972,313

		Revised project budget		$   3,051,222		see new budget on Farallon Mouse revised tab

		total funds obtained		$   (1,574,137)		includes $972,313 from Luckenbach Trustee Council 

		total funds needed		$   1,477,085

		contingency request		$   1,477,085





Haida Gwaii revised 

		Rat Eradication in the Queen Charlotte Islands, Canada

		Revised Budget, January 2012



						Year 1				Year 2				Year 3

						Phase I - Pre-Eradication Enviro Compliance and R&M				Phase II - Implementation				Phase III - Post Eradication Monitoring

		Salaries & Benefits

		Project Leader				$   32,000				$   8,000				$   8,000

		Field Biologists				$   - 0		$   32,000		$   25,200		$   33,200		$   16,800		$   24,800

		Travel/Transport

		Air travel		(2 trips Ottawa, 2 trips QCI)		$   2,900				$   1,500				$   500

		Per diem (food lodging car) 		(food lodging car) 		$   4,250				$   2,250				$   750

		Field per diem @20/day				 		$   7,150		$   3,360		$   7,110		$   2,240		$   3,490

		Materials and Supplies

		Outboard Gas/Oil/Maintenance				$   1,000				$   3,000				$   1,000

		Research Supplies				$   5,000				$   9,000				$   1,000

		Bait and supplies				$   1,000		$   7,000		$   3,000		$   15,000		$   500		$   2,500

		Miscellaneous Costs

		Unanticipated expenses*												$   10,032		$   10,032

		Communications				$   500				$   2,000				$   500		$   3,000

		Genetic Analysis and mitigation analysis				$   15,000				 				 

				travel to collect samples		$   4,500		$   20,000				$   2,000

		Sub-Total						$   66,150				$   57,310				$   41,322



		Contractor Overhead (25% of Sub-Total)				$   16,538		$   16,538		$   14,328		$   14,328		$   7,823		$   10,330



		Total						$   82,688				$   71,638				$   51,652



		Estimated Project Total						$   205,977



		*Unanticipated expenses totaling $10,032 ($12,538 including overhead) due to additional site visits and an increase in travel expenses related to these site visits. 













						Revised Budget Sub-Total		$   205,977

						NFWF fee (8%)		$   16,478

						Revised Project Total		$   222,455





NZ revised

		Shearwater Colony Protection at Taiaroa Head, New Zealand

		Revised Budget, January 2012				exchange rate

						original		at 2011 disbursal

				original budget		$   0.64		$   0.80

		Item		NZD		USD

		Permit application (AEE)		$   1,000		$   640		$   800

		Land survey		$   1,000		$   640		$   800

		Excavating/clearing		$   15,000		$   9,600		$   12,000

		Posts		$   4,500		$   2,880		$   3,600

		Netting		$   3,311		$   2,119		$   2,649

		Post-driving		$   2,280		$   1,459		$   1,824

		Staples & batten		$   1,000		$   640		$   800

		Gate fixtures & locks		$   600		$   384		$   480

		Electrical equipment		$   2,200		$   1,408		$   1,760

		Labor - fencing		$   5,000		$   3,200		$   4,000

		Pest control		$   4,000		$   2,560		$   3,200

		Outreach signs (3)		$   2,344		$   1,500		$   1,875

		Shearwater colony surveys (2) and reporting (3 years)		$   24,000		$   15,360		$   19,200

		Project Management		$   9,375		$   6,000		$   7,500

		Subtotal		$   75,610		$   48,390		$   60,488

		Overhead (Oikonos – 15%)				$   7,259		$   9,073

		cost adjustments						$   (3,896)

		TOTAL				$   55,649		$   65,665

		** Exchange rate as of 6/2/06 $ 1USD = 0.64 NZD, significant changes in exchange rate may result in budget changes.





						inflation in exchange rate		$   13,912

						cost adjustments		$   (3,896)

						total increase in cost		$   10,016



						Revised Budget Sub-Total		$   65,665

						NFWF fee (8%)		$   5,253

						Revised Project Total		$   70,918





Farallon Mouse

		Farallon Island Mouse Eradication Project

		 Projected Budget



				ANNUAL BUDGETS		FY2006-2007				FY2008-2009				FY2010-2011				FY2012				FY2013				FY2013				FY2014				FY2015

						Environmental Compliance / R&D																				Phase II - Implementation/				Phase III - Post Eradication Monitoring										Category Totals

		Environmental Compliance Contractor

		Salaries & Benefits

		Project Leader				$48,325				$ -				$ -				$74,859				$0				$0				$0				$0

		Executive Director				$3,750				$ -				$ -				$6,288				$0				$0				$0				$0

		US Director				$4,025				$ -				$ -				$38,450				$0				$0				$0				$0

		Project Support Coordinator/NEPA Specialist				$20,125				$ -				$ -				$45,739				$0				$0				$0				$0

		IT Manager/GIS Specialist				$5,750				$ -				$ -				$0				$0				$0				$0				$0

		Science Writer/Grants Manager				$4,945				$ -				$ -				$0				$0				$0				$0				$0

		Project Specialist				$0				$ -				$ -				$13,000				$0				$0				$0				$0

		Field Biologists/Contractors				$0				$ -				$ -				$37,158				$0				$0				$0				$0

		Permit Specialist				$0				$ -				$ -								$0				$0				$0				$0

		Employee Benefits				$0				$ -				$ -				$39,234				$0				$0				$0				$0

								$86,920				$ -				$ -				$254,729				$0				$0				$0				$0				$341,649

		Equipment

		Traps				$0				$ -				$ -				$0				$0				$0				$0				$0

		Misc. Equipment				$0		$0		$ -		$ -		$ -		$ -		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		Travel/Transport

		Boat transport				$1,600				$ -				$ -				$0				$0				$0				$0				$0

		Helicopter Transport				$0				$ -				$ -				$0				$0				$0				$0				$0

		Travel&Housing of Technical Experts				$2,200				$ -				$ -				$23,408				$0				$0				$0				$0

		Field per diem				$0		$3,800		$ -		$ -		$ -		$ -		$951		$24,359				$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0				$28,159

		Materials and Supplies, Other Field Work

		Research Supplies				$0				$ -				$ -				$2,494				$0				$0				$0				$0

		Bait and supplies				$0		$0		$ -		$ -		$ -		$ -				$2,494		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0				$2,494

		Stakeholder Coordination and Public Outreach

		Outreach Materials and Coordination				$4,400		$4,400		$ -		$ -		$ -		$ -		$20,000		$20,000		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0				$24,400

		Miscellaneous Costs

		Non-Target Bird Mitigation				$0				$ -				$ -				$100,000				$0				$0				$0				$0

		Project Services				$0				$ -				$ -				$2,635				$0				$0				$0				$0

		Professional Services				$0				$ -				$ -				$13,667				$0				$0				$0				$0

		Occupancy Expense				$0		$0		$ -		$ -		$ -		$ -		$7,276		$123,578		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0				$123,578

		Sub-Total						$95,120				$ -				$ -				$425,160				$0				$0				$0				$0				$520,280



		Contractor Overhead						$16,000				$ -				$ -				$48,116				$0				$0				$0				$0				$64,116



		Environmental Compliance Contractor Total						$111,120				$78,380				$440,850				$473,276				$0				$0				$0				$0

		Eradication Contractor

		Salaries & Benefits

		Project Leader				$0				$0				$0				$0				$0				$58,331				$25,602				$10,328

		Executive Director				$0				$0				$0				$0				$0				$10,591				$2,035				$1,108

		US Director				$0				$0				$0				$0				$0				$41,811				$11,791				$7,724

		IT Manager/GIS Specialist				$0				$0				$0				$0				$0				$6,000				$1,000				$0

		Project Specialist				$0				$0				$0				$0				$0				$76,014				$10,886				$6,483

		Field Biologists				$0				$0				$0				$0				$0				$0				$8,449				$1,878

		Permit Specialist				$0				$0				$0				$0				$0				$18,000				$0				$0

		Employee Benefits				$0				$0				$0				$0				$0				$46,565				$11,289				$5,641

								$0				$0				$0				$0				$0				$257,312				$71,052				$33,162				$361,526

		Equipment

		Traps				$0				$0				$0				$0				$0				$0				$0				$0

		Misc. Equipment				$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$24,928		$24,928		$0		$0		$0		$0

		Travel/Transport

		Boat transport				$0				$0				$0				$0				$0				$21,000				$5,000				$5,000

		Helicopter Transport				$0				$0				$0				$0				$0				$37,000				$0				$0

		Helicopter Support				$0				$0				$0				$0				$0				$56,051				$0				$0

		Travel&Housing of Technical Experts				$0				$0				$0				$0				$0				$42,684				$8,095				$6,008

		Field per diem				$0		$0		$0		$ -		$0		$ -		$0		$0				$0		$10,102		$166,837		$2,668		$15,763		$2,258		$13,266				$195,866

		Materials and Supplies, Other Field Work

		Bait and supplies				$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$ -		$0		$0		$0		$0		$27,000		$27,000		$4,307		$4,307		$3,190		$3,190				$34,497

		Miscellaneous Costs

		Toxicological Analysis 				$0				$0				$0				$0				$0				$0				$25,000				$0

		Project Services				$0				$0				$0				$0				$0				$14,338				$853				$464

		Professional Services				$0				$0				$0				$0				$0				$23,017				$4,423				$2,408

		General Management				$0				$0				$0				$0				$0				$1,400				$0				$0

		Occupancy Expense				$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$13,255		$52,010		$2,355		$32,631		$1,282		$4,154				$88,795

		Sub-Total						$0				$0				$0				$0				$0				$528,087				$123,753				$53,772				$705,612



		Contractor Overhead						$0				$0				$0				$0				$0				$81,038				$15,570				$8,478				$105,086



		Eradication Contractor Total						$0				$0				$0				$0				$0				$609,125				$139,323				$62,250				$810,698

		Other contractors

		PRBO Contract (Island Biology Specialists)						$8,000				$5,000				$16,140				$129,682				$51,172				$0				$45,486				$28,275				$283,755



		Bait lab trial						$0				$0				$0								$25,000				$0				$0				$0				$25,000



		Field trials						$0				$0				$0								$25,000				$0				$0				$0				$25,000



		Non-Target Bird Mitigation						$0				$0				$0				$0				$0				$260,000				$0				$0				$260,000



		Contractor Total						$119,120				$83,380				$456,990				$602,958				$101,172				$869,125				$184,809				$90,525				$2,508,079



		FWS Operating Costs

		FWS Project Manager				$38,400				$10,947				$32,842				$28,702				$36,738				$36,738				$38,735				$39,897

		Outboard Gas/Oil/Maintenance/Misc. supplies				$0				$0				$0				$1,000				$1,000				$1,000				$1,000				$1,000

		Boat charters								$0				$0				$3,200				$3,200				$3,600				$4,000				$4,000

		Introduction Prevention Plan								$0				$0				$0				$0				$5,000				$2,000				$2,000

		Per Diem								$0				$0				$250				$0

		EIS Final Printing								$0				$0				$0				$5,000

		FWS Admin Support (Utilities, P-copy, salary)				$0				$0				$0				$4,000				$7,810				$7,878				$7,775				$5,159

								$38,400				$10,947				$32,842				$37,152				$53,748				$54,216				$53,510				$52,056				$332,872

		FWS Indirect Cost Recovery  (Luckenbach funds only)

		FWS Direct Cost Recovery (~11%)														$6,217				$1,485				$5,912				$15,994				$5,886				$5,726				$41,220

		   (~11% of FWS Operating Costs)

		FWS Pass Through Recovery (0-6%)										$0				$0				$3,313				$6,070				$52,148				$11,089				$5,432				$78,051

		 (0-6% of NRDA Contract Total) 



		NOAA Intertidal Report Write Up						$0				$0				$7,500				$7,500				$0				$0				$0				$0				$15,000

		NOAA Beached Bird Monitoring														$0				$0				$76,000				$0				$0				$0				$76,000





				ANNUAL TOTALS				$157,520				$94,327				$503,549				$652,408				$242,903				$991,482				$255,294				$153,739				$3,051,222

				covered by other funds				$157,520				$94,327				$80,000				$269,977				$0				$0				$0				$0				$601,824

				BUDGET NEED				$0				$0				$423,549				$382,431				$242,903				$991,482				$255,294				$153,739				$2,449,398



																														Previous Luckenbach budget:										$972,313

																												Need less Luckenbach previously budgeted												$1,477,085




























